Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 Second Revised Sheet No. 5A Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 Third Revised Sheet No. 47 Tenth Revised Sheet No. 50A Third Revised Sheet No. 50A Third Revised Sheet No. 56 First Revised Sheet No. 57J First Revised Sheet No. 60A

Great Lakes states that these tariff sheets are being filed to reflect the discontinuance of the applicability and collection of the non-voluntary, Commission approved Gas Research Institute (GRI) surcharges, while retaining the existing provisions relating to the collection and remittance to GRI of voluntary amounts contributed by shippers.

Great Lakes states that copies of the filing are being served on all of its existing customers and upon the Public Service Commission of the States of Minnesota, Wisconsin and Michigan.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed in accordance with the provisions of section 154.210 of the Commission's regulations (18 CFR 154.210). Anyone filing an intervention or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant. Anyone filing an intervention or protest on or before the intervention or protest date need not serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC

Online service, please e-mail *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov*, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–1827 Filed 8–16–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP04-444-000]

Kern River Gas Transmission Company; Notice of Proposed Changes in FERC Gas Tariff

August 10, 2004.

Take notice that on August 6, 2004, Kern River Gas Transmission Company (Kern River) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Second Revised Volume No. 1, the tariff sheets listed on Appendix A, to be effective September 6, 2004.

Kern River states that the purpose of this filing is: (1) To reduce the daily reporting requirements set forth in Order No. 2004 by revising Kern River's tariff to eliminate certain discretionary provisions; (2) to update the tariff to reflect current practices pertaining to electronic communication, transactions and contracting procedures; (3) to add new receipt and delivery points to the appropriate gas supply and market area pools; and (4) to propose housekeeping and other miscellaneous ministerial changes.

Kern River states that it has served a copy of this filing upon its customers and interested state regulatory commissions.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed in accordance with the provisions of section 154.210 of the Commission's regulations (18 CFR 154.210). Anyone filing an intervention or protest must serve a copy of that document on the Applicant. Anyone filing an intervention or protest on or before the intervention or protest date need not serve motions to intervene or

protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–1831 Filed 8–16–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Application for Amendment of License To Remove Certain Facilities and Acreage From the Project Boundary

August 10, 2004.

Take notice that the following application has been filed with the Commission and is available for public inspection:

- a. *Type of Filing:* Application for amendment of license to remove certain facilities and acreage from the project boundary.
 - b. Project No.: P-137-061.
- c. Date Filed: October 17, 2003.
- d. *Applicant:* Pacific Gas and Electric Company.
- e. *Name of Project:* Mokelumne River Project.
- f. Location: The project is located on the Mokelumne River and its tributaries in Alpine, Amador, and Calaveras Counties, California.
- g. *Filed Pursuant to:* Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a–825r.
- h. Applicant Contact: Mr. Richard J. Doble, Senior License Coordinator, Safety, Environmental, and License Management Team, Power Generation, Mail Code N11c, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, P.O.Box 770000, San Francisco, CA 94177–0001.